

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
MILWAUKEE DIVISION

KELLIE LOEB, Individually and
on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 18-cv-00494-NJ

CHAMPION PETFOODS USA INC. and
CHAMPION PETFOODS LP,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS CHAMPION PETFOODS USA INC.'S AND
CHAMPION PETFOODS LP'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 3

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. All Claims Asserted In the Complaint Fail To State a Plausible Claim For Relief In Accordance With the Basic Pleading Standards Set Forth By the Supreme Court in *Iqbal* and *Twombly*. 6

 B. Loeb Lacks Article III Standing Because She Has Not Suffered Any Harm. 10

 C. Loeb Fails to Plead a Violation of the WDTPA. 12

 1. Loeb’s WDTPA claim fails pursuant to Rule 9(b) because the Complaint fails to allege what statements Loeb saw that induced her to purchase the dog food. 13

 2. The statements on the dog food packaging are not actionable pursuant to the WDTPA. 14

 3. Loeb’s claim for violation of the WDTPA cannot be premised on an omission. 15

 D. Loeb Fails to State a Claim Pursuant to Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 90.02 Because the Statute Does Not Pertain To the Declarations that Loeb Contends Are Misleading. 16

 E. Loeb Fails to Plead a Breach of Express or Implied Warranty Claim. 17

 1. Loeb fails to plead that she is in privity with Champion which is fatal to her warranty claims. 17

 2. Loeb fails to plead an express warranty exists between the parties. 18

 3. Loeb fails to plead that the Champion products she purchased were not merchantable in order to state a claim for breach of the implied warranty. 19

 F. Loeb’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails Because She Has Not Pled Facts That Establish Inequitable Conduct. 20

V. CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anthony v. Country Life Mfg., LLC</i> , 70 F. App'x 379 (7th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 9
<i>Bonte v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 624 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Boysen v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. C 11-06262 SI, 2012 WL 2953069 (C.D. Cal. July 19, 2012)	10
<i>Brooks v. Ross</i> , 578 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Camasta v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Cent. Brown Cty. Water Auth. v. Consoer, Townsend, Envirodyne, Inc.</i> , No. 09-C-131, 2011 WL 5040453 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 21, 2011).....	5
<i>Gliniecki v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , No. 12-C-280, 2012 WL 2046500 (E.D. Wis. June 6, 2012)	8, 17
<i>Groshek v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 884, 889 (7th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Haley v. Kolbe & Kolbe Millwork Co.</i> , 863 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Haley v. Kolbe & Kolbe Millwork Co.</i> , No. 14-cv-99-bbc, 2016 WL 3190286 (W.D. Wis. June 7, 2016).....	20
<i>Inzeo v. Indus. for the Blind, Inc.</i> , No. 14-C-1576, 2015 WL 905311 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 2, 2015).....	9
<i>Jay Dee Contractors, Inc. v. Tews Co.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 160 (E.D. Wis. 1992).....	18
<i>Koronthaly v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 374 Fed. App'x 257 (3rd Cir. 2010)	10, 11
<i>Loula v. Snap-On Tools Corp.</i> , 498 N.W. 2d 866 (Wis. Ct. App. 1993).....	14
<i>Maldonis v. City of Shell Lake</i> , No. 08-460, 2008 WL 4735143 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 28, 2008).....	3

<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. Thompson</i> , 161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998)	3, 4
<i>Miller v. Vonage Am., Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-379, 2015 WL 59361 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 5, 2015)	13
<i>Moscinski v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 06-6055, 2009 WL 5216962 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2009).....	14
<i>Puttkammer v. Minth</i> , 266 N.W.2d 361 (Wis. 1978).....	21
<i>Sands v. Menard</i> , 904 N.W. 2d 789 (Wis. 2017).....	20
<i>Schmidt v. Bassett Furniture Industries</i> , No. 08-1035, 2011 WL 67255 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 10, 2011)	13
<i>Spacesaver Corp. v. Marvel Group, Inc.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 659 (W.D. Wis. 2009)	13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540, 1547 (2016).....	6
<i>St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. The Viking Corp.</i> , 539 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Stadler v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-CV-679-JPS, 2013 WL 5798555 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 28, 2013).....	21
<i>State v. Am. TV & Appliance of Madison, Inc.</i> , 430 N.W. 2d 709 (Wis. 1988).....	15
<i>Stayart v. Google Inc.</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (E.D. Wis. 2011).....	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>Tietsworth v. Harley-Davidson, Inc.</i> , 677 N.W. 2d 233 (Wis. 2004).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Twin Disc, Inc. v. Big Bug Tractor, Inc.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 208 (E.D. Wis. 1984).....	17
<i>Valenti v. Hewlett Packard Co.</i> , No. 03-2257, 2004 WL 1277490 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004)	14
<i>Voeks v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 07-0030, 2007 WL 2358645 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 17, 2007).....	21
Statutes	
Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 90.02	2, 16, 17
Wis. Stat. § 402.314.....	20

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)13, 14

<https://www.fda.gov/Food/FoodScienceResearch/TotalDietStudy/default.htm>
(last visited April 4, 2018)5,8

Oxford Online Dictionary, Definition of Contamination,
<https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/contamination>
(last visited April 11, 2018)4
